identified in subdivision (4) above. 7 

(b) The provisions of this chapter and chapter 14 of this title shall not apply to: 8 

(1) Loans to corporations, joint ventures, partnerships, limited liability companies or other 9 

business entities; 10 

(2) Loans over twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) in amount to individuals for 11 

business or commercial, as opposed to personal, family or household purposes; 12 

(3) Loans principally secured by accounts receivable and/or business inventory; 13 

(4) Loans made by a life insurance company wholly secured by the cash surrender value 14

[...]

identified in subdivision (4) above. 23 

(b) The provisions of this chapter and chapter 14 of this title shall not apply to: 24 

(1) Loans to corporations, joint ventures, partnerships, limited liability companies, or other 25 

business entities; 26 

(2) Loans over twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) in amount to individuals for 27 

business or commercial, as opposed to personal, family, or household purposes; 28 

(3) Loans principally secured by accounts receivable and/or business inventory; 29 

(4) Loans made by a life insurance company wholly secured by the cash surrender value 30